Version 2 | 26-02-2025

## Join our peer review panel

Would you like to be a member of our peer review team? We invite you to step forward and nominate yourself for this role. Our peer review process is managed by RCA PGR students. *itinerant space* is a PGR-founded and PGR-run scholarly platform using peer review to support the research of PGR students at RCA.

itinerant space welcomes applications from the RCA PGR community to become members of the peer review panel.

As a student-led research publication, *itinerant space* supports the development of practical skills in research publishing for RCA PGRs. Through membership of its Peer Review Panel, the journal offers doctoral researchers opportunity to explore the pedagogical value of peer review processes and to critically engage with its application in academic publishing.

itinerant space is an experimental evolving platform on which each issue is a contested event in an iterative process. For each issue of *itinerant space*, themes emerge out of the set of contributions the journal's peer review process curates. It is important to note that change is a product of negotiation by the peer review panel. The changes proposed may not be immediately apparent to all, nor take anticipated forms. As the journal evolves, our peer review panel will learn and become more skilled in the peer review process. A process that will define what the journal is.

#### Apply to be a panel member

itinerant space provides an opportunity for RCA PGRs to gain experience in this important aspect of research publishing. The peer review panel, therefore, welcome applications from the RCA PGR community to become members of the peer review panel.

To apply, please download and complete the **application form** and email it to the editors at: <a href="mailto:itinerant.space@rca.ac.uk">itinerant.space@rca.ac.uk</a>

The existing peer review panel will provide new members of the panel with an introduction to peer review. All successful applications are expected to complete a minimum of three months by which time they are allowed to continue on a rolling basis.

We believe that involvement in the peer review process can be of great pedagogical benefit to PGRs,

RCA and the wider art and design research community.

#### Peer review process

The *itinerant space* peer review process is shared in the <u>Guide to submitting</u>.

#### Peer review panel

The peer review panel currently includes *itinerant* space editors Nick Bell (Founding Editor), Kam Rehal (Issue Editor) and Teal Triggs (Editor-in-Chief).

### Questions and feedback

Our editors are here to respond to your queries in support of your application. We are seeking new ways of supporting RCA PGRs and feedback is welcome. Please contact us at <a href="mailto:itinerant.space@rca.ac.uk">itinerant.space@rca.ac.uk</a>

# ITINERANT SPACE

*itinerant space* is a PGR-founded and PGR-run experimental scholarly platform. It exists to support PGRs at RCA wishing to communicate their research.

Each issue, *itinerant space* brings together a wide variety of forms of artistic and design research practiced by PGRs at RCA, to speculate on the relationships between them.